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Attorneys for Plaintifls,
Consuner Advocacy Group, Ine.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES — CENTRAL DISTRICT

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP,INC,, | CASENO. N iR S0 22
in the public interest, ! _ f . Bl
Plaintiff, COMPLAINT FOR PENALTY,

INTUNCTION, AND-RESTITUTION
V. : '
Violation of Proposilion 63, the Safe

PRIMOS, INC. a Mississippi Corporation, Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
and DOES 1-3( L Act of 1986 (Health & Safery Code, §
| 25249.5, ef seq.)
Defendants. '

ACTION I8 AN UNLIMITED CIVIL
CASE (exceeds $25,000)

Plaintiff Consuer Advocacy Group, Inc. aﬁégr;:a a ca,u;r.é of action against Defendants aé_
follows: | ' o
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COMPLAINT FOR WDLAT’IDN F PRCI'PGSETEDN a3 lHF SA’FI DRI“&K] NG %ATER ﬁl\D TOXIC
ENJ-‘()RCEMEXI ACT oF 1986 {HEALFH AND SAFETY CODE § 2?"49 5, ET SEQ ]
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THE PARTIES

.+ Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Groyp, Inc. (“Plamtiff” OR “CAG™) is a corporaiion

qualified to do business i.n the State of C.alifomia. CAG 15 a person ﬁthjn the meaning
of Heaith and E::aiet}r Code section 2524911, subdivision {a). CAG, acting as a private
atlomey general, brings this action in the pul:r_lic.:_ miterest as d_éﬁnad urder Health and
Safety Code section 252497, subdivision {d), : _
Defendant‘Priﬁms, Ine. ("Primos™) is a company incorpnratéd in the State of Misgissippi.
Plaintiff 1s presently unaware of the true names and capacities of defendants Docs 1-50,
and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious numes. Plaintiff will amend this
complaint to allege their true names and capacities when ascertained. PlainiifFis
inlormed, believes, and thereon alleges that each ﬂc:titi-:)uslf,r named defendant is
responsible in some manner for the occurrences he:rem alleged and the damages cansed

thereby.

" At all imes mentioned herein, the term “Defendants” inchides Primos, Inc. and Does 1-

20,

Plaintiff 15 informed and beleves, and thereon alleges that each of the Dei_"endams at all
times mentioned hercin have conducted business within the State of Catifirnia,

Al all times relevant to this action, esu:h ol the Defeﬁdants 'Incfuding Dﬂ&b.l 30, was an
agent, servani, or employee of each of the other Defendants. In condueling the activities
a]leged in this Camplmt tach of the Detendants was acting mthm the course and SCﬂpE
of this agency, service, or employment and was acting with the c:cmseut permission, and
authnri.r,atmn of each of the other. Defendantq All achans uf cach of the Defcndamb
alleged in this Complamt were rat:had and approved by evety other Defendant or their
_o[fﬁcers or managmg agents Mtemamel} ea::h of the Dcfendants zuded Cﬂﬂbpﬂ:ﬂd W]ﬂl

P]amuffrs m_ﬁmned beh&x Lb aﬂd theréon a].leg:—:h tha‘t at aii relwant tl_mcs Ed.ch of the

"chfendmrts was a. persnn riumrr bumness thhmﬂm meanmg ;:rf Heal!th and Safet} Cudc _ |

: {ZDWPLAJN T FDR '»’IDLATID\I GI“PRDPD‘SITIDIH 65 THE SAH: BRINKIPHG WJLTER ANIJ TOXKIC

E'NJ—DRCE‘»-!ENT ACT OF ]986 H{EALTH AWD SATE ¥ {,ODE § 252483, ETJSEQ }
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section 25249.1 1 . subdivision {b), and that cach of the ﬁcf_c'nﬁ:mts'l_lsfd ten (1) or more

emplovees at ufl relovant iimes,

JIfR;sm_cm)N

8. The Court. has 1u1‘i'ﬁdic1:ion over this lat:;;su'i.t pursuant.w California Constitution Article
VI Sactmn 14}, which grants the Supcnc}r Court c-nmnal _]l.ll'lEdlC'LLDn m ail canses except
those given by statyte to other itrial courts. Th1$ Court ha:, jurisdiction over this ac‘mon
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249,?, which allows enforcement of
violations of Proposition 65 in any Court uf'ﬂumpetém_ jurisdiction,

9. This Court has jurisdiction over f)efendants named herein because Defendants efther
reside or arg lucatéd_ in this State or are foreign corpordtions authorized to do business in
California, aré registered with the Ca@ifmﬁg Secretary of ‘State, or "i__.afhra do sufficient
business in Califmnﬁa, have S}lmciem minimum cd_ﬂta_ct‘é 1#i-‘c_h:li’aﬁfornia, or otherwise
inténﬁ:ﬁnally avail ﬂlemselves of the markets within Caj_iﬂm]ia -ﬂ]fou.gh fheir manufacture,
distribution, promotion, marketing, or sale of their ﬁf{:-ducts_ within California iﬂ.T‘E'-'l'La.EI
the exercise of jurisdiction by the California énﬁ_urts pcr_rﬁiésibie under traditional notions |
of fair play and substantial justice. '

10. Venuc; is proper m the County of Los Angeles because one or morg of the.-ihs'tan;cs of
wrongful conduct ocenrred, and continues to -5ccur, iri the County of Los Angeles and/or
because Defendants uﬁnductod a:ﬁd continue to cﬁn-:iucl -bﬁs"iﬁ&:ss 1n {he County of Los
Aﬂg:les with respect to the consumer . product thal is th-:: Eub_]e:.t ﬂf ﬂ'ﬂ*} arat:u:m

BACKGRGUND AND pRermARY FACTS |

11. In 1986, Cahforma mters a,pprr:ﬁ:ed #n uutlatn ¢ tﬂ add:esa growmg concerns ahout
€Xposure 1o toxic chmmcals and -:iea,lared ‘Lheu" nght ll]ﬂ be lnf:}rmed ahnut exp@mrr::s {0
chemicals that Cause ca_nc:er bm:h cif:feci:, or ::ather Ieprnductlve hariﬁ " Ballcrt Pamp -
Pmpﬂsed Law Gen Elec (\Im 4 1986) at p. 3; The mmaﬁve 'The'%afe Dmlkmg
Water. and Toxic Enforccment fiu::t of 1986 C(:-dl.ﬁbﬂ at Health dﬂd Sﬁeﬁ Coils sa:tmns

© 25249.5, cf sey. (‘Pmpcrsmnn ﬁ::’j hnlps,m pmtem California’s drinking water sources

from contamination, to allow. mnsumers 1o make mfurmc:d chmcas abaul lhe pmducts

COMPL. AINI‘T‘OR VIOLATION {_}F PR{]PGSIT[DIN 6‘ rHF SAFE DRINKING W f'u.TER AND TOXIC .' :
ENFGRCEME"HJT ACT OF ]986 {HEM TH AND bﬁ_FE'IY 'DGIDF § "’5_49 3 F-T SEQ j
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13.

14.

13.

they bu__;.:;, and to enable _peﬁ‘scrﬂs' to protect -th_ems_,a:lves frorntﬁxm .chemica'l_s as ths:_-.-' see
fil | | | o |

Proposition 65 re:qurcs the Governor of California to publish a list of chemicals known 1o
the state to caw;e. cancer, birth defect_s, or other repmiiu.blix-'e harm. Health & Safery Code
£ 25249.8. Thc list, which the Governer upda,tes_.ai___lﬁast.:;-n_-:e:a Vear, contaim_. over 700 -
chemicals and chemical familes. Proposition 65 infipn'ses warnmg requirements and |
other controls that apply to Proposition 65-listed chemicals.

All businesses with ten (10) or more employees thai operate or sell _pmducts in California
must comply with Proposition 65. Under Ft‘.ﬂpt}siﬁﬂﬂ 63, businesses are: (1) prohibited
from knowingly discharging Proposition 63-listed chemicals into sources of d.[;illk_ing
water (Healdh: & Safety Code § 25249.5), aud {2) required to provide “clear and
rcasr:-nab.]e“ warmings before ex;.n_:':rsihg_-a pcrsc}ﬁ, _knnﬁdﬁé?yan@'intanﬁaﬁally, t0a
Pmpositicrn 65 Iistea cham.ical (Health & Safety Code § 25249.6).

Pmposxtmn 65 prfwtde*; thal any person w:rlanng or threatening to violate” the statute
may be enjoined in any court of c::-rnpelent _]msdmtmn, Heaﬁ:‘h & Safezy ﬂﬂde § 25249.7.
"Threaten io violate” means "to create a_-:x:_mdl-tmn in which the;‘e is & substantial
probability that a violation will occur.” Health & Safity Code-§ 25249.11(e),

Defendants are also Hable for civil penalties of up to $2,560.00 per day per violation,
recoverable in a civil ELEIIDH Heafrh ri Safery ﬂa’e & 25249 Ti’h]

Plamtlﬁ' identified certain prachces 0:[“ m;mufacturers a.nd distrll:-utm's of‘ lead-bearing

-products of cxposmg Lnﬂmngly and mtf:ntmnalh pcrsens in'California tﬂ the

Praposition 65- llsted *;hcmlcals Df such: pTD{illCT.b Mth(}ut ﬂrst pmwd_mg clear and

-reasonable wa:mngs of such ‘m the exposed persons prmr 10 ‘Lhe tlme uf expnsure

6.

Plajntlff' laler discerned that Dafendants engaged in sur..h praﬂuce
On Dctﬂber 1, 1992, the Gcwem{n’ (}f Ca]_l_form'a added Lead and Lead E'Dmpmmds tcr the

list of chemu,als knnvm to the Starte 0. Jcausc cancer [Caf {“oa’e Regs tlL 2? £.27601 (0.

Pursuant to Health cmd 'idff:t} Cudf: sec’tlﬂns 25249 9 and 23249 1U tﬂent}, (QIEI'] mm'tlhs

after addluon Uf Lead and lead cr:rmpr:-undﬁz tu the hst uf chermcal& ]aﬂc-wn o 111{-: ’Stacte to

COMPLAINT PDR W IUL&TID\" DFPRDPOSITIDN 65, THE bﬂFE DR.II\-KING ‘WATER AND TOX.LC '

ENFDRCEMI:NI ALI GF 198{3 (HFALTHAND SFLI’ETY C(}DE §2::-249 =X FT QEQ}
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18,

19.

20.

. COMPLAINT'FOR, VIGLATION OF FROFOSIION 63, THE CAFE DRINKING WATER aND TOXIC ¥ -

- Plaintit who executed the ccrttf :.,ate had mnsuhed w1t11 at Ieasl ane person with relwant

'be]:eved thcre waa a reasonablc: and merlmrmus case for 'I:]’.‘IJ_S. pﬁvaie action. The a,ttornm

- for Plaintif{ aMLhﬁdm the Certlﬁcm nf‘ ’Vfdl']j: senrcd an I,he Attﬂrnc}r Gem:ral the -

CAUSE Cancer, Lcad and lcad cnmpnunds became i ullv subject to I-‘mp-::sﬁmn 63 warming |
requitcments and chscharga pmh1h1f.mns
On February 27, ]98? the Governar of California adde-d Lead to the list of chemicals
known to tha State to cause repmducme loxicity (C’af Code Regs. tit. 27,-§ ETDEIII(-::)}
Lead is known to the State to cause dmclnpmemaL female and male reproductive
toxicity. Pursuant to Health and Safely Code sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty (20)
months afler addition of Lead (o the list of chemiu.:ails known ic the State 10 cause
reproductive toxicity, Lead became fuli}' subject to Proposilion 65 warning requirements
and discharge prohibitions. _

SATISFACTION OF PRIOR NOTICE

On ar 2boul August 16, 2010 Plaintiff gave notice _-:?-f-ﬂlieéﬂd violations of Health and
Safety Code section 23249.6, c-uncarnﬁng consurmer prodﬁéts exmsurcs,.subitct foa
private ax:ﬂ-::n 1o Piimos, identified in the notice as “Primﬁs Inc..” and to the California
Aftorney Ganeral County Dlsmct &ﬁnmevs and i ity. ﬁtim'nevs for each city mntammg
a pnpulatmn of at leagt 750,000 pmple n u.husv: ;unsdmmms the violations a]le&edl}r
oceurred, concerning “Guttin’ Gloves™ Model No. 6121 Primos Huntmg_Ca]js, One Sizef
Fits All”

Before sending the notics of alleged violation, Plahtiffinyesﬁgawd_ the consumer
products involved, the lilce}jhoc:d that such prc-ciucth wcfuld t:'ausr: users to suffer
signiftcant EX]JDE‘L]IG‘E 10 }ead, and the, cnrpmrate strucﬁue c-f aau:h of the Defendants
P}mntL'EF' 5 notice of alieged vmlatmn mcludf:d a Cﬂrhﬁcate of Mem gxecuted by the .

attorney for the naum:ng party, CAG. The Cemﬁcatﬂ of Merit stattd that the atmrney for

and 4ppropriate cxpm‘t:se who reviewed data. rtgardmg thf: exposures to lead,
Tespec.,ma]}, which are the suhjem PrD]:IDSl‘[lDI'l 65~hs‘r¢d chcmicals crf ﬂns actmn Based ,.;;__ _

on that mfmmdnnn the &ttmnu for Plammﬂ W]II.D executed ﬂ:u., Cr::mﬁcate of M{:nt

_.:

EN I-URCEMZEWT A‘LT ﬁF 1936 [J:IEAF_ TH M\]D SAFETY LEJDE § 25251@! 5 FT SEQ i}

- -e.:. e
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confidential factal iﬂfﬂl‘l.l_‘ia{il;}ﬂ sufficient to e_stablisﬁ 111:: basis of the Certjﬁcate of
Merit, I | . |

21. Plaintiff's notice of a']lege_d violations alse inclided a Cm‘_tiﬁca'té {}f S'ei'viéa and &
doctrment ém_:i.ﬂed "The Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enfercemant Aclof 1986
(Propositton 65) A Summary." Health & Safety Code § 2524_":}".?@}.. B _

22, Plaintff is commencing this action more than sixly (60} :iays from 1113. dates that Plaintiff
gave notice of the alleged violations to Primos and the public prosecutors referenced in
Paragraph 18. _

23. Plaintitl'is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that neither the Atlomey General, nor
any applicable district atterney or city attorney has commenced and is diligently

prosceuting an aclion against the Defendants,

FIRST CAUSE {]F ACTION

{By Cunsumer Advocacy Group, Ine. and against Prlmm fur leahuns of Prnpmmun 65
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforeement Act.of 1986 (Hea.{tk & Safety Cﬂdﬁ, §8
' 252495, ef seg)) :

*Guttin’ GluvesTM Mﬂde] ﬁn 6121 Prmms Huntmg Ca]ls Dne bue Fits All” |

24, P]dillTlff Consumer Adv ocacy Group, Inc. repeats and mcurpnraies by reference
paragraphs 1 through 24 of this complain as though fulh set forth hf:.rem

25. Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentmncd herem was, amanufamer
distributor, promoter, or remlar of* Guttm Glnvc:STM Mr:-del No. 6121 an{:-a Huntm_g
Calls, One Size Flts AI]“ {“Glc-_v&s SN a consumet pmduct‘demgned.fm use within the |
home environment as well as the outdoor enmmnment _ _ _

26. Plaintifl'is m_ﬁ:-rmed he]rm gs, and thereon a]le:ges that Glc-ves contains Lead.

27: Defendants knew or should have lmown that Lead has bef:n 1dent}f ed by ‘the Statc nI‘
California as a chermca] kncnwn to cause GdﬂCE:I' aud repmdus:uve 1uxm1t} and merefnre |
Wag, ~5,1,111_1;::)(:‘[ lo Prupﬂsmen 65 wammg reqmrements Dﬂfﬂﬂdﬁﬂth were also mfhrmcﬂ uf
the presence of Lead m lhf: (;I{:-ves w:ﬂnn Plamu_tfs nmma Df alie,;ed vmlauﬂns further”

chscmqed above al Paragraph 18

E

COMPLAINT FOR VTDLALIUN OF. PRQPDSIIJDN&S IH'F SATE DRINKING. WAT]:R AND TOXIC * -
ENFDRCLMFNT qc I OF 1986 (HEALTH A‘m:n 5 &F’FTY CODE; 5232495 BT ::.FQ }
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28,

29;

30.

32

35,

Plaintiff 5 elIegatlr:me regarding Gloves eeneere “Icionsumer products expeem*e[s]
whmh “I8 an elpesure thet results from a persen 5 acquisition, purchase, storage,
consumption, or other reasonably fereeeeeb]e use of g eens.luner good, or any expesere
that results from reeeivieg & consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs, tit. 27, § 25602(8).
Gloves is a consurger preduet, and, as melmened in herem exposures to Lead took pleee
as a result of such normal and fereeeeahIe eeneumpnen and use,

The principal routes of exposure are through dermal contact, ingestion and irhalation,
Persons sustatn exposures hy handling Gloves or by teuehing_ bare skin or mucuos’
meembranes afier handling Gloves as well as hene to mouth conlact {e.g., by inserting
surfaces, such as hands, that heve contacted Gloves inte their meuthe) hand to HIUCOUS
membrane, or brealhme 1n particulate matter releascd or emauetmg [rom (floves during
use and wear, as well as through enmrenmentel medmmq tiat eerr} the Lead and Lead
Compounds once eentamed wrthm the Gle*»es _

Plainiiff is informed, believes, and thereen alleges that each of Defendants’ violations of
Proposition 65 as to Gloves have been engemg and continuens to the date of the sxgnmg
of thiy complaint, as Defendants cngaged and continue to engege in coniducl which,
violates Health and Safel} Code eeeeen 23249 6, meludmg the manufacture, d].Stl‘Ihlll]DH.
promotion, and sale of Gieves 50 that a separate and distinct violation of Prepesmen 85
occurred each d]:ld eVery time a person was expeeed to Lead by Gloves as mentioned

herein.

- Plainiilf is informed, belfeves, and lhereen e.ﬂeges tha eaeh Heletl on of Prepesmen 63

mentiomed herem 1s ever eentmumg Plemtaﬁ f m1her allege«; end behe*«es that the

vmlehenq alleged herein will eenunue to oceur into the I‘Lrtere

Based on the e]le"anens herem, Def endents are hable For civ 1] pene]ees ef up te

SE 500.00 per day per individual exposure 10, Leed ﬁem +‘£1rl+::r‘*qr es pursuent te Health E:ud

LN

Safety Cede section ...3249 ?(b)
]n the absence of eqwteble rehef ﬂ'ne general pubhe end Defendentq emplevees vell
eeetmue to be mvehuﬂenh expeeed to Lead that is eeutemu_l 111 (a]eves ereenng 8

L8 DMFLA]N’i FOR WULATIGN DF PRDPOSITI“]N Eﬁ THE SAFE DRINKII\G WﬁTZER AND T DXIC

E\']"'CIRCEMLN'T AC'I UF mse {HEALTH AND SAJ-ETY CODE §25249 5, ET SEQ }
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substantial rislkcof jrr&parahlahann Thus, h}mmmlttmg th:: acts alteged herein,
Defendants have caﬁm;d_-irr'aparab]e harm .for u.luch ﬂ:ére is no plain, speedy, or adequate
remedy at law, | | |
34, Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to i*:scrlve the claims alleged herein prior fo
filing this Complaint. |
- PRAYER. F{)R P.ELIEF

Flaintiff demands against each of the Defendants as Tollows:
1. A permanent injunction mf_n]ddnng Proposition 55-0011_’[]3]131[1 warnings;
Penalties pursnant i¢ Health and Safc_ty. Code sr_ect.ir:-_n 252497, subdivision (b);
Costs of suif;

Reasonable attorncy fees and cosis; and

U

Any further relief that the court mﬁ}* deem fust and equitable,

Dated: 2:%; L2011 . YEROUSHALMI& ASSOCTATES

‘Reuben Yeroushalmi
. Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.

LD’vﬂ’LfﬂNT FDR ?IOLATED‘\ CFF PRJ.’JPDSITID‘\J! 6o, TIIE. SA}'E DRD\‘KIN[: ‘Ip‘r ELTER :ﬁ.'ND TDX]C .
ENFDRLEI'»IE.NT ACTOF 1986 {HEﬁLTH A.ND‘ SAI'ETY CGDE £ 23249 5 ET ‘QEQ } '




